
SEITE 1 - 445 x 420 mm - 44000739407/02 - SCHWARZ - 08-0283 (e)
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Ketac™ Cem Easymix, �������������� ������ 3M ESPE !"�
�#�$�%�&��� '$�$(" �%� �)*(�+� ��$,��-(��.

� /(�"�)#'�� �� ����%0���-(�& ����)#"- ��%1(2 32"0 ���")�(2 ��
��$�� $+� )��"�$3%$(��.
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�
• 4$�$("����-(�$ �#%-��#,(-#%-��#, #���(�# � ���"��, ��$%-((25

�� �$"-%%- �%� �$"-%%�-#$�-��#� �%� ��#�2"25 �%�1(2�
�3%�'��2�-&��� �-"$��-%��.

• 4$�$("-'�� �#%-��#, (-#%-��#, #���(�# � ���"�� ��$%-((25
�� #������"�� �%� #$�-��#� ��� )�%���� *"� �(� ���5���" �%�
"�-��'��((�+� '$�$("����-(��.

• 4$�$("����-(�$ ,"��"�� ��� )�%���� *"� �(� ���5���" �%�
"�-��'��((�+� '$�$("����-(��.

• 7#�$�%�&��� '$�$(" �%� ��"���("�*$�#�5 #�(�"�)#'��.
• 8�������-(�$ #)%0"�
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9$��"�)&��$ �(����-'��((2$ %��"2 �� �$�-� 3$���-�(��"�
#���-(�� 3M ESPE ���")�(2 (- www.mmm.com �%� � �-,$� �$�"(��
��%�-%$.
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�
� 9%� �3$��$*$(�� ��"��-%0(�� �#%$�#� "�-"$%0(� �2*��"�"$ !�-%0,

�$("�(, � �$"-%%�*$�#�$ ���$�5(��"�.
� <-�),�"0 ��%��"0, ����)�-� *$�$� ��- "�� #���"#�5 �("$��-%-

����� � ����)5��, ($ ���$�1-��� �-�%-, �%� �2"$�$"0 (-�)5�
�-"(2� "-���(��. =$ �$�$�),��-"0!
- ������� ����
� ���� 
�������� �����, !�� �� 	�����
����


"��� "�����-������$
% ����
��. ?�-"$%0(�$ ����),��-(�$
�1-"2� ����)5�� ��1$" �#-�-"0 �"��'-"$%0(�$ ����$��"��$ (-
�#�$�%$(�$ �%� �2��-"0 ���%$-��$�-'��(()& *)��"��"$%0(��"0.

� @$"-%%�*$�#�$ ���$�5(��"� ��%1(2 32"0 5���,� �2�),$(2
�1-"2� ����)5��.

� /�3$+-�"$ �-%0($�,$+� �-+���($(�� �%&(��.

'�$
�� 	���	�
7"$#%���(��$�2 ($%0�� ����$(�"0 ($����$��"�$((� # �$("�(),
(-����$� (- �#%-�#-5, �-���%�1$((�+� 3%��#� # �)%0�$ �%� (-
�"#�2"�� �)%0�$. A$�$� �(�"�$� �%$�#- ��#�2"0 �3%-�"� 3%��#�$
# �)%0�$ #�$�#� �#�$�%�&��� ��$�-�-"�� +����#���- #-%0'��.
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�
� A�"����"$ 3)"2%#) *"�32 �-�"���"� ����,�#.
� B"��("�"$ #�2,#) � �-�$(�"$ #-�$%0(�'$�.
� C$#��$(�)$��$ ���"(�,$(�$ 1��#��"� � ����,#- �%�

�#�$��"$%0(�� ��$�� 3.8:1, *"� ���"�$�"�)$" ��(�� %�1#$ ����,#-
� ��)�� #-�%��� 1��#��"�.

� /�32"�# ����,#- � �$�(�� %�1#$ �(���"$ �3 �%-�"�-����2�
�#%-�2, � +��%���($ �%-#�(-. =$ )"�-�3��2�-�"$ ����,�#.

� C-���%�1�"$ ���2 ����,#- � 1��#��"� ����� ��)+ � ��)+�� (-
��$��"$%0(�� ����"-�#$ �%� �"$#%$.
- 9$�1�"$ 3)"2%#) �$�$�$�()"��.
- =$%0�� ���)�#-"0 #���"-%��-'�� 1��#��"� (- �-��$�$%�"$%0(��

#-�$%0(�'$.
� 9%� ��������-(�� #)%0"� ��1(� ��3-��"0 ����,#- �� 1$%-$���

#�(���"$('��.
� ?�-"$%0(� �-#���"$ 3)"2%#) ���%$ )��"�$3%$(��.
G�%� ��$�0 �%�,#�� 1��#-� (��-�- ($��-��%0(�+� �������-(��
����,#-) ��+)" �����"0�� ����"��2 �)%0��"-.
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�
/�+�"��%$(�$ ����)#"- ��%1(� �����5���"0 ��� #��(-"(��
"$��$�-")�$ 20-25°C.
� 9%� ��$,��-(�� ����%0�)�"$ �$"-%%�*$�#�� �%� �%-�"�#��2�

,�-"$%0.
� 9�3-�%��"$ ����,�# # 1��#��"� ��(�� ���'�$�.

- 9%� ��%)*$(�� ($�35������ ���#��"� ��$+�- "�$3)$"�� 3�%0,�$
#�%�*$�"�� 1��#��"�.

- N�%�*$�"�� ����)#"- ($�35�����+� �%� #���(#� ��%1(�
)�$�-"0�� (- ,�-"$%$.

� A����%1-�"$ �-�"��-"0 �-�") �� "$5 ��� ��#- ($ �3�-�)$"��
+���+$((-� ��$�0.
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�
� O� ��$�� (-($�$(�� ($%0�� ���)�#-"0 ���-�-(�� �%&(2 � ���2 �

�3%-�"0 �3�-3�"#�.
� =-($��"$ "�(#�� �%�� '$�$("- (- �()"�$((��"0 #���(#� � ���1��"$.
� A��%$ !"�+� (-*�(-�"$ ����"-(��%$(�$.

- /�3$+-�"$ �$�$��%($(�� #���(#�. P�����"-"�*$�#�$ �-�%$(�$
� ($����$��"�$((�� 3%����"� �" #����#� ��1$" �2��-"0
�-���-1$(�$ �)%0�2.
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%
7%$�)&�-� ��$�$((-� ,#-%- ���"�$"�"�)$" #��(-"(�� "$��$�-")�$
23°C � �"(���"$%0(�� �%-1(��"� ����)5- 50%:

��(:�$#
7�$,��-(�$ 0:30
C-3�*$$ ��$�� �#%&*-� ��$,��-(�$ 3:10
<-"�$��$�-(�$ � ���$("- (-*-%- ��$,��-(�� 7:00
A��2,$((-� "$��$�-")�- )#��-*��-$" �-3�*$$ ��$��, � "� ��$�� #-#
(��#�$ "$��$�-")�2 )�%�((�&" �$���� �-3�"2 ((-����$�, ��$,��-(�$
(- 5�%��(�� �"$#%�((�� �%-�"�(#$). S�%0,�� �3T$� ����,#-
"-#1$ )#��-*��-$" ��$�� �-3�"2. U�$%�*$(�$ ��$�$(� �-3�"2 �$�$"
# ��"$�$ ����#� � !�-%0& � �$("�(��.
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� U�-%�"$ ��%�,#� ����%0�)� ,�-"$%0 V-��$�-(- �/�%� ��(� *$�$� 

6-8 ��()" ���%$ (-*-%- ��$,��-(��.
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�
V�-(�"$ ����,�# � �)5�� �$�"$ � �"�-%$(�� �" 1��#��"$�.
?�-"$%0(� �-#�2�-�"$ 3)"2%#) � ����,#�� ���%$ #-1��+�
)��"�$3%$(��.
V�-(�"0 ��� "$��$�-")�$ 15-25°C/59-77°F.
=$ ����%0���-"0 ���%$ ��"$*$(�� ���#- +��(��"�.

�
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<-��$�-$"�� ��$���"-�%�"0 �(����-'�&, #�"��-� �"%�*-$"�� �"
�(����-'��, ���$�1-�$��� � �-((�� �(�"�)#'��.
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N���-(�� 3M ESPE +-�-("��)$" �"�)"�"��$ � ���$� ����)#'��
�$�$#"��, ����-((25 � ��5��(2�� �-"$��-%-�� � ���'$����
���������"�-.  NB@A[=/\ 3M ESPE =G 9[G? N[N/V-]/SB 9CUP/V
P[C[=?/^, ON]_`[\ N[N/G-]/SB NB7OG==aG P[C[=?//
O B?=BbG=// ?BO[C=BPB 7B7?B\=/\ ACB9UN4// / GG
AC/@G=/@B7?/ 9]\ NB=NCG?=aV 4G]G^. A�"�$3�"$%0 ($�$"
�"�$"�"�$((��"0 �- ���$�$%$(�$ ���"�$"�"��� ����)#"- ���"-�%$((2�
�-�-*-�. G�%� �3(-�)1$( �$�$#" �-((�+� ����)#"- � "$*$(�$
+-�-("��(�+� ���#-. O-,�� !#�#%&���(2� ��-��� � ��#%&*�"$%0(��
�3��-((��"0& 3M ESPE ��%�$"�� ����-�%$(�$ �%� �-�$(- ����)#"-
3M ESPE.
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<- ��#%&*$(�$� ��")-'��, ����� ��$�)���"�$((25 �$��"�)&���
�-#�(��-"$%0�"���, #���-(�� 3M ESPE ($ ($�$" #-#��-%�3�
�"�$"�"�$((��"� �- #-#�$-%�3� �"��'-"$%0(2$ ���%$��"��� �%� )�$�3,
����-((2$ � ����%0���-(�$� �-((�� ����)#'��: ����2$, #���$((2$,
)�2,%$((2$, �%)*-�(2$ �%� �����$���-((2$, ($�-������ �"
�2���()"25 �3T��($(��, �#%&*-� +-�-("��, #�("�-#"2, ($3�$1(��"0
�%� �3T$#"��()& �"�$"�"�$((��"0.

7��# �(����-'�� �$("�3�0 2008
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Ketac™ Cem Easymix, ������$1�-( �" 3M ESPE, $ '��$(" �- �-%$��-($,
��$�(-�(-*$( �- �T*(� �-�3T�#�-($.

� U#-�-(��"- �- )��"�$3- (- �T�"�$"(�� ����)#" "��3�- �- �$
�T�1-" (- �-���%�1$(�$ ��$� ��$�$"� (- ($+���"� ���%�1$(�$.
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• 4��$("��-($ (- ��"-�#�, #���(#� � ���"��$, ���-3�"$(� �" �$"-%

�%� �$"-%�#$�-��#-, �%� �(#�)�"��-(� � #������".
• 4��$("��-($ (- #������"(� �%� #$�-��*(� ��"-�#�, #���(#� �

���"��$, �"�+- ���%$�(�"$ �- �- ���5����� �- #�(�$('��(-%(�
'��$("��-($.

• 4��$("��-($ (- ���"��$ � ��("��$, �"�+- ���%$�(�"$ �- �-
���5����� �- #�(�$('��(-%(� '��$("��-($.

• 4��$("��-($ (- ��"���("�#� ��T�"$(�.
• A��%�1#�.
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9-((�"$ �- 3$���-�(��" (- ����)#"�"$ (- 3M ESPE ��+-" �- �$ ��%)*-"
�" www.mmm.com �%� �-,�� %�#-%$( #%�(.

���.������
� <- ���"�+-($ (- ��"��-%(- -�5$���, +��1%��� �$ ��*��"�-"

$�-�%���"$, �$("�(���"$ � �$"-%(�"$ ���T�5(��"�.
� N-��"$"T" �$ ����),-�- *�$� 2-3 #�-"#� �3�)5�-(�� � ���- �

���3��$( �" �-�%� �T��)5 �%� �$ �����- � �-�)*(� ")��$��. 
9- ($ �$ ��$�),-�-!

- ���
���3� ������ �� �3�� ��������� ���, !� 	��3��
�����
�� 
�.����� "����� �3�����. A�$#��$�(�"� ����),-�-($
��1$ �- ���$�$ �� �%$���$�-"��(- *)��"��"$%(��" �%$�
�3")���-($"�.

� @$"-%(�"$ ���T�5(��"� �$ ����),-�-" ��3�$ �T� �+T�"$( �T��)5.
� 9- �$ ��3�+�- ���%$��-�� �-�T����-($ �T� �%&(#-.

'�$
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� 	��	���
P%-�-��(��$�(��" '��$(" ($ "��3�- �- �$ (-(-�� ���$#"(� �T�5)
�$("�(- - (-����$� �T�5) ��"-�#� - � 3%����" �� �)%�-"- �%� �T�5)
�+�%$(- �)%�-. A�$�� �- �$ �($�$ �"�$*-"T#T", )*-�"T'�"$ � 3%����"
�� �)%�-"- �$ ��#���-" � "�T�� #-%'�$��-5�����#��$( ��$�-�-".

(��
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�
� 8%-#�(T" �$ �-�#%-�-, �- �- �$ �-�3)5($ ��-5T".
� N-�-*#-"- �$ �-���("�- � �$ �-�$(� � #-�#��$�-.
� A�$���T*�-(�"� �T�"(�,$(�$ ��-5-"$*(��" �- '��$("��-($ $

3.8:1 "$+%��(� *-�"�, �T�"�$"�"�-�� (- 1 ���-�($(- %T1�*#- ��-5
#T� 2 #-�#� "$*(��".

� ]T1�*#-"- �$ ���-�(��- �T�5) �%-�"�-���-"- �%�1#-. 9- ($ �$
���"��#- ��-5T".

� A�-5T" � "$*(��""- �$ �"�$��-" (- �T�$�(� �$�"- �T�5) 3%�#*$ �-
�-�3T�#�-($ �%� �"T#%$(- �%�*#-.
- A�� �����-($"� (- "$*(��""-, �%-#�(T" �$ �T�1� ����-�$(.
- OT�5) #-�#��$�- ($ 3��- �- �$ ��"-��" �-�T5(-%� ��"-"T'� �"

"$*(��""-.
� <- ���%�1#� ��1$ �- �$ ��3-�� ���$*$ ��-5 ����$� 1$%-(-"-

#�(���"$('��.
� 7%$� )��"�$3- �%-#�(T" �$ �-"�-�� +��1%���.
[#� ��$�"- $ ��$#��$�(� ���#- (���-�� ($���"-"T*(� ��-5), ��+-" �-
�T�(�#(-" ����"��� (- �)%��".
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�
Ketac Cem Easymix �$ �3�-3�"�- ��� �"-�(- "$��$�-")�- 20-25°C.
� C-�3T�#�-($"� �"-�- � �$"-%(- �%� �%-�"�-���- ,�-")%- �- '��$(".
� A�-5T" �$ ���3-�� #T� "$*(��""- (-�$�(T1.

- A� ���('��, #T� "$*(��""- "��3�- �- �$ ���3-�� ���"-"T*(�
��-5, �- �- �$ ��%)*� +T�"- #�(���"$('��.

- 4��$("T" �- #���(#� "��3�- �- $ ��"�%#��- +T�", *$ �- ���"�*-
�" ,�-")%-"-.

� A-�"-"- �$ �-�"���- �� ��%)*-�-($ (- 5���+$((- ��$�.
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�
� A� ��$�$ (- (-(-��($"�, �-3�"(�"� ��%$ "��3�- �- �$ ���%��- �"

���- � �%&(#-.
� A� �T"�$,(-"- ���T�5(��" (- #���(#-"- � ����%$(�� �T3 �$ (-(-��

"T(T# �%�� '��$(".
� 7%$� "��- �$ ����"T��- #T� �T��"-(����-($"�.

- 9- ($ �$ ��$�T%�- #���(#-"-. V�����"-"�*(�"� (-%�+-($ ���
�%T"(� ���%$��-�� #���(#� ��1$ �- ���*�(� ���#�����" (-
�)%�-"-.

4��"�
�
A�� �#�%(- "$��$�-")�- 23°C � 50% �"(���"$%(- �%-1(��", �-1-"
�%$�(�"$ ��$�$(-: min:sec
C-�3T�#�-($ 0:30
=-(-��($ �#%. �-�3T�#�-($"� 3:10
O"�T����-($ �" (-*-%�"� (- �-�3T�#�-($"� 7:00
A�� ��-����#� "$��$�-")��, (-%�*(�"� ��$�$ �- �3�-3�"#- �$ �#T���-,
- ��� ��-(��#� "$��$�-")�� �$ )�T%1-�- ((-����$� �-�3T�#�-($
�T�5) �5%-�$(- �"T#%$(- �%�*#-). O�$�$"� �- �3�-3�"#- �$ �#T���-
�T�� � -#� #�%�*$�"��"� (- ��-5- (-�5�T�%� ��$���T*-(�"�.
=-�5�T�%�($"� (- )#-�-(�"� ��$�$ �- �3�-3�"#- ��1$ �- �%�,�
��T���-($"� � $�-�%- � �$("�(-.
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)3��
� /�%�,T#T" �$ �"�"�-(��- �T� ,�-")%- (- Heidemann �/�%� ��(�-

7 ��()"� �%$� (-*-%�"� (- �-�3T�#�-($"�.
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�
A�-5T" �$ �T�1� (- �)5� �-%$* �" �%-+-.
8%-#�(T" � ��-5- �$ �-"�-�� +��1%��� �%$� ���#- )��"�$3-.
A���)#"T" �$ �T5�-(��- ��� 15-25°C/59-77°F.
9- ($ �$ ����%��- �%$� ��"�*-($ (- ���#- (- +��(��".
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,��"�+
� �� 	�����
����
=�#�� (��- ��-�� �- ��$���"-�� �(����-'��, �-�%�*(- �" "-��,
����*$(- � (-�"���-"- �(�"�)#'��.
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�
3M ESPE +-�-("��-, *$ ����)#"T" (��- �$�$#"�, �����"�*-�� �"
���������"�$(�� ���'$� � �%�1$(�"$ �-"$��-%�. 3M ESPE =G
ABG@[ =/N[NO/ 9CUP/ P[C[=4//, ON]_`/?G]=B NB7OG=/
P[C[=4// /]/ ?[N/O[ <[ ACB9[O[G@B7? /]/ AC/PB9=B7?
<[ NB=NCG?=[ 4G]. A�"�$3�"$%�" $ �"+����$( �- ���$�$%�($ (-
+��(��""- (- ����)#"- �- ()1��"$ (- ��"�$3�"$%�. [#� �$ �#-1$, *$
����)#"T" $ �$�$#"$( � �-�#�"$ (- +-�-('��((�� �$����. O�$ ��-"$
($�"�$((� ��-�� � 3M ESPE $ -3��%&"(� �-�T%1$( �- ����-�� �%�
�T��"-(��� ����)#"- (- 3M ESPE.
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���
B��$( � �%)*-�"$, ����*(� ����*$(� �" �-#�(-, 3M ESPE (��- �-
(��� �"+����(��" �- #-#�-"� � �- 3�%� �-+)3- �%� �$"-, �T�(�#(-%-
� �$�)%"-" �" ����%��-($"� (- (-�"����� ����)#", ($�-������ �-%�
�$"-"- $ ���#-, #���$(-, ��$'�-%(-, �%)*-�(- �%� �����"�*-�- �"
����%��-($"� (- ����)#"-, ($�-������ �" "�T��$(��"-, �#%&*�"$%(�
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�HR HRVATSKI
Opis proizvoda
Ketac™ Cem Easymix, proizvod kompanije 3M ESPE, je cement za definitivno
cementiranje kojeg se miješa ručno.
� Upute za upotrebu sačuvajte sve dok ne potrošite proizvod.
Indikacije
• cementiranje inleja, onleja, krunica i mostova od metala, metala i keramike

ili prekrivenih materijalom za izradu kompozitnih faseta (ljuski)
• cementiranje inleja, onleja, krunica i mostova izradjenih od kompozitnih

materijala ili keramike, ukoliko su ti materijali podobni za konvencionalno
cementiranje

• cementiranje kolčića i vijaka, ukoliko su podobni za konvencionalno
cementiranje

• cementiranje u ortodonciji
• postavljanje nove podloge
Mjere predostrožnosti
3M ESPE MSDS se mogu pronaći na www.mmm.com ili od vašeg dobavljača.
Preparacija
� Temeljito očistite caklinu, dentin i metalne površine kako biste omogućili

optimalnu adheziju.
� Osušite kavitet s 2-3 mlaza zraka iz pustera ili osušite pamučnim vaticama.

Nemojte presušiti!
- Kavitet treba biti suh u tolikoj mjeri da površina izgleda mutno

sjajna. Pretjerano isušivanje zrakom iz pustera može negativno utjecati
na adheziju  ili može dovesti do postoperativne preosjetljivosti.

� Sve metalne površine također treba dobro osušiti mlazom zraka iz pustera.
� Izbjegavajte kontaminaciju slinom.
Zaštita pulpe
Staklenoionomerni cement ne smije se aplicirati izravno na dentin u
neposrednog blizini pulpe, primjerice kod inleja, niti na izloženu pulpu. Prije
otiskivanja, područja u neposrednoj blizini pulpe prekrijte malom količinom
tvrdo-stvrdnjavajućeg kalcij-hidroksid materijala.
Doziranje
� Prije upotrebe dobro protresite bočicu da prah postane rastresit.
� Odvrnite poklopac i postavite kapaljku dispenzera.
� Za cementiranje je standardni omjer miješanja praha s vodom 3,8 :1, što

odgovara miješanju jedne žlice praha s dvije kapi tekućine.
� Izravnajte prah na plastičnom dijelu žlice. Izbjegavajte pritiskanje praha.
� Postavite prah i tekućinu jedne do drugih na podlozi za miješanje ili

staklenoj ploči.
- Tijekom doziranja držite bočicu uspravno.
- Ne smije se dozvoliti stvaranje kristalizirane tekućine u kapaljci

dispenzera.
� Za postavljanje nove podloge može se dodati još praha, ovisno o željenoj

konzistenciji.
� Bočice pažljivo zatvorite odmah nakon uporabe.
Ako je mješavina previše rijetka (zbog nedovoljne količine praha) može doći
do pojave simptoma pulpitisa.
Miješanje
S Ketac Cem Easymix treba raditi na temperaturi 20-25°C/68-77°F.
� Miješajte metalnom ili plastičnom spatulom za cement.
� Sav odmjereni prah dodajte u tekućinu u odjednom.

- U principu je potrebno dodati dovoljnu količinu praha u tekućinu da se
postigne viskozna konzistencija.

- Količina cementa potrebna za krunicu otprilike iznosi toliko da cement
tek što ne sklizne sa spatule.

� Miješajte pastu dok ne postignete homogenu mješavinu.
Primjena
� Tijekom aplikacije potrebno je spriječiti kontaminaciju radne površine

vodom i slinom.

Ketac™ Cem Easymix
Glass Ionomer Luting Cement
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�HR Staklenoionomerni cement
�HU Üvegionomer ragasztó cement
� Szkło-jonomerowy cement do osadzania
� Ciment ionomer de sticlă pentru cimentări
�SK Skloionomérný tmeliaci cement
�SI Glasionomerni cement za cementiranje
�CZ Skloionomerní tmelící cement
� Cam iyonomer yapıştırma simanı
�EE Klaasionomeerne kinnitustsement
�LV Stikla jonomēra lūtinga cements
�LT Stiklo jonomerinis fiksavimo cementas

Instructions for Use Návod na použitie
/(�"�)#'�� �� ����$($(�& Navodila za uporabo
U#-�-(�� �- )��"�$3- Návod k použití
Upute za upotrebu Kullanma Talimatları
Használati utasítások Kasutusjuhend
Instrukcja użycia Lietošanas Instrukcijas
Instrucţiuni de Utilizare Vartojimo instrukcija

3M ESPE AG
Dental Products
D-82229 Seefeld - Germany
3M ESPE
Dental Products
St. Paul, MN U.S.A. 55144-1000
3M, ESPE and Ketac are trademarks of 3M or 3M ESPE AG.
© 3M 2008. All rights reserved.

� ENGLISH
Product Description
Ketac™ Cem Easymix, manufactured by 3M ESPE, is a fixing cement for mixing
by hand.
� The Instructions for Use on the product concerned must be kept available

for the length of time it is employed.

Indication
• Cementation of inlays, onlays, crowns, and bridges made from metal or

metal-ceramics or covered with composite veneer material
• Cementation of inlays, onlays, crowns, and bridges made from composite

or ceramics provided these are suitable for conventional cementing
• Cementation of pins and screws provided these are suitable for conventional

cementing
• Luting cement for use on orthodontic strips
• Relinings

Precautionary Measures
3M ESPE MSDSs can be obtained at www.mmm.com or from your local
subsidiary.

Preparation
� To provide for optimal adhesion, carefully clean enamel, dentin, and metal

surfaces.
� Blow the cavity dry in only 2-3 short intervals with water and oil-free air or

dab dry with cotton pellets. Do not over-dry!
- The cavity should be just so dry that the surface has a matt shiny

appearance. Excessive drying with compressed air can negatively
affect adhesion or result in post-operative sensitivity after seating the
restoration.

� The metal surfaces should be dried well with compressed air.
� Avoid further contamination by saliva.

Pulp Protection
The glass ionomer cement must not be applied directly to dentin - e.g. on
inlays - situated close to the pulp or to the exposed pulp. Prior to taking
the impression, cover areas close to the pulp using a hard-setting calcium
hydroxide preparation.

Dosage
� Shake bottle to loosen powder.
� Screw off cap and replace by dispensing dropper.
� For cementing work, the standard powder-to-liquid mixing ratio is 3.8 :1 w/w,

this corresponding to 1 level spoonful of powder to two drops of liquid.
� Skim off spoon on plastic segment. Do not compress the powder.
� Dose powder and liquid next to each other on a mixing pad or glass slab.

- Keep bottle upright while dispensing.
- Crystallized liquid must not be allowed to form on the dispensing dropper.

� For relinings more powder may be added according to the desired
consistency.

� Carefully seal bottles after use.
If the mix is too thin (due to insufficient dosing of powder) this may produce
symptoms of pulpitis.

Mixing
Working of Ketac Cem Easymix should proceed at a room temperature of 
20-25°C.
� Mix using a metal or plastic cement spatula.
� Add the powder to the liquid in one portion.

- On principle a sufficient quantity of powder should be added to the liquid
to produce viscid consistency.

- The quantity of cement required for a crown should just about drip from
the spatula.

� Continue to smooth out the paste until a homogeneous mixture is obtained.

Application
� During application, water and saliva must be prevented from entering the

working area.
� Apply a thin coat of cement to the inside of the crown and stump.
� Afterwards proceed with restoration.

- Avoid overfilling the crown. Applying hydrostatic pressure buildup in
closely adjoining crowns may cause pulp discomfort.

Times
The following time scale applies at a room temperature of 23°C and 50%
relative atmospheric humidity:

min:sec
Mixing 0:30
Application incl. mixing 3:10
Setting from begin of mix 7:00
Higher temperatures shorten the working time, whereas lower temperatures
will extend this period (e.g. mixing on a cooled glass slab). A higher amount of
powder also brings about a shorter working time. Exceeding the working time
causes loss of adhesion to enamel and dentine.

Removal of Excess
� Remove excess using a Heidemann spatula and/or probe 6-8 min. after

beginning of mix.

Storage and Shelf Life
Keep the powder in a dry place away from damp.
Carefully reseal the powder bottle after each use.
Store the product at 15-25°C/59-77°F.
Do not use after the expiry date.

Customer Information
No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the
information provided in this instruction sheet.

Warranty
3M ESPE warrants this product will be free from defects in material and
manufacture. 3M ESPE MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the suitability
of the product for user’s application. If this product is defective within the
warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M ESPE’s sole obligation shall
be repair or replacement of the 3M ESPE product.

Limitation of Liability
Except where prohibited by law, 3M ESPE will not be liable for any loss or
damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental
or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty,
contract, negligence or strict liability.

Information valid as of September 2008
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� Aplicirajte tanki sloj cementa na unutrašnjost krunice i na oblikovani
bataljak zuba.

� Potom nastavite s izradom restauracije.
- Izbjegavajte pretjerano ispunjavanje krunice. Primjena hidrostatskog

pritiska na blisko smještenim krunicama može dovesti do osjećaja
neugode.

Vrijeme
Na sobnoj temperaturi od 23°C/73°F pri 50% relativne vlažnosti zraka na
raspolaganju su sljedeća vremena obrade:

min:sek
miješanje 0:30
aplikacija (uključujući miješanje) 3:10
vrijeme stvrdnjavanja od početka miješanja 7:00
Pri višim temperaturama skraćuje se vrijeme stvrdnjavanja, dok se kod nižih
temperatura ono produljuje (primjerice, miješanjem na ohlađenoj staklenoj
površini). Vrijeme obrade se također skraćuje dodatkom veće količine praha.
Prekoračivanje označenih vremena obrade dovodi do smanjenja adhezije na
caklini i dentinu.

Uklanjanje suviška materijala
� Višak materijala uklonite Heidemannovom spatulom i/ili sondom 6-8 minuta

nakon početka miješanja.

Skladištenje i rok trajanja
Čuvajte prah na suhom mjestu daleko od vlage.
Nakon upotrebe pažljivo poklopite bočicu s prahom.
Proizvod držite na temperaturi 15-25°C/59-77°F.
Ne koristite nakon isteka roka trajanja.

Obavijesti za kupce
Niti jedna osoba nije ovlaštena davati informacije koje odstupaju od informacija
u ovoj uputi.

Garancija
3M ESPE jamči da će ovaj proizvod biti bez grešaka u materijalu i izvedbi.
3M ESPE NE DAJE NIKAKVA DRUGA JAMSTVA, UKLJUČUJUĆI SVA
PODRAZUMIJEVANA JAMSTVA KAO I SVA JAMSTVA KOJA SE ODNOSE
NA MOGUĆNOSTI PRODAJE ILI PRIMJERNOST ODREĐENOJ NAMJENI.
Korisnik mora sam prosuditi je li proizvod primjeren određenoj namjeni. Ako
se u jamstvenom roku na proizvodu utvrdi greška, vaše će isključivo pravo,
a jedina obaveza kompanije 3M ESPE biti da proizvod popravi ili ga zamijeni.

Ograničenje odgovornosti
Osim u slučajevima gdje je to zakonom zabranjeno, tvrtka 3M ESPE neće
biti odgovorna ni za kakav izravan, neizravan, poseban, slučajan ili posljedičan
gubitak ili štetu, prouzročen tim proizvodom, neovisno o pravnoj podlozi
zahtjeva, uključujući jamstvo, ugovor, nemar i striktnu odgovornost.

Upute od Rujan 2008

�HU MAGYAR
Termékismertető
A 3M ESPE által gyártott Ketac™ Cem Easymix kézi keverésű üvegionomer
ragasztó cement.
� A használati utasítás rendelkezéseit a termék alkalmazása során

mindenkor figyelembe kell venni.

Felhasználási területek
• Fém-, fémkerámia-, vagy kompozit veneer-leplezőanyaggal borított inlay-k,

onlay-k, koronák és hidak ragasztásához
• Kompozit, vagy kerámia inlay-k, onlay-k, koronák és hidak ragasztásához

csak akkor alkalmazható, ha azok hagyományos ragasztásra alkalmasak
• Csapok, csavarok ragasztásához csak akkor alkalmazható, ha azok

hagyományos ragasztásra alkalmasok
• Fogszabályzó gyűrűk rögzítéséhez
• Alábéleléshez

Biztonsági előírások
3M ESPE biztonsági adatlapok a www.mmm.com honlapon ill. az Ön helyi
képviselőjénél kaphatóak.

Előkészítés
� Az optimális kötés érdekében gondosan tisztítsa meg a fogzománcot,

a dentint és a fémfelületeket.
� Víz- és olajmentes levegő két-, háromszori rövid befújásával szárítsa ki a

kavitást, vagy vattagombóccal törölgesse szárazra. Nem szabad túlszárítani!
- A kavitásnak csak annyira kell száraznak lennie, hogy felülete

mattnak, fénytelennek tűnjön. A sűrített levegővel történő túlszárítás
negatívan befolyásolhatja a ragasztást, illetve a kezelés után
túlérzékenységet erdményezhet.

� A fémfelületeket alaposan meg kell szárítani sűrített levegő segítségével.
� Kerülje a nyállal való keveredést.

Pulpavédelem
Az üvegionomer cementet nem szabad közvetlenül a pulpa közeli dentinre
(pl. inlay-re), vagy a nyitott pulpára felvinni. Lenyomatvétel előtt a pulpa
közeli területeket gyorsan kötő kálcium-hidroxid preparátummal kell befedni.

Adagolás
� Az üveget fel kell rázni, hogy a benne lévő por fellazuljon.
� A cseppadagolót a zárósapka helyére kell felcsavarni.
� Ragasztáshoz a javasolt por/folyadék keverési arány: 3,8 :1, ami megfelel

1 kanálnyi pornak és 2 csepp folyadéknak.
� A felesleges pormennyiség eltävolitásához a kanalat a műanyag betéten

végig kell húzni. A port nem szabad összenyomni.
� A port és a folyadékot egymás mellett egy keverő-blokkra, vagy üveglapra

kell adagolni.
- Az adagolás alatt tartsa az üvegcsét függőlegesen.
- A cseppadagolónak mentesnek kell lennie a beszáradt folyékony

anyagtól.
� Alábélelésekhez a kívánt konzisztenciához mérten több por is adagolható.
� Használat után az üveget gondosan zárja vissza.
Ha a keverék - az elégtelen poradagolás következtében - túlságosan
folyékony, fogbélgyulladás tünetei jelentkezhetnek.

Keverés
A Ketac Cem Easymix-t 20-25°C-os szobahőmérséklet mellett kell feldolgozni.
� A keveréshez használjon fém, vagy műanyag cementspatulát.
� A folyadékhoz a port egy részletben adagolja.

- Sűrű, viszkózus konzisztencia eléréséhez kellő mennyiségű port kell a
folyadékhoz adagolni.

- Korona rögzítéséhez csupán egy cseppnyi anyag szükséges a spatuláról.
� A pasztát többször át kell dolgozni, ki kell nyújtani ahhoz, hogy homogén

konzisztenciájú anyagot nyerjünk.

Alkalmazás
� Az alkalmazás során a munkaterületet a nyáltól és a víztől védeni kell.
� Vigyen fel egy vékony réteg cementet a korona belső felére és a csonkra.
� Helyezze be a fogművet.

- Ne töltse túl a koronát. Egymással szorosan érintkező koronák esetén a
hidrosztatikus nyomás sfokozódás pulpa-érzékenységet eredményezhet.

Szükséges időtartamok
23°C/73°F-os szobahőmérsékletnél és 50%-os relatív páratartalom mellett az
alábbi időtartamok alkalmazandók: perc:másodperc
Keverés 0:30
Alkalmazás (keveréssel együtt) 3:10
Megkötés (a keverés kezdetétől számítva) 7:00
Magasabb hőmérséklet lerövidíti, míg alacsonyabb hőmérséklet
meghosszabbítjá a megmunkálási időtartamokat (pl. előzőleg lehűtött
üveglapon történő keverés). Nagyobb mennyiségű por használata ugyancsak
lerövidíti a megmunkálási időtartamot. A megmunkálási időtartam túllépése a
fogzománchoz és a dentinhez történő ragadás gyengüléséhez vezethet.

A felesleges anyagmennyiség eltávolítása
� A felesleges anyagot a keverés kezdetétől számított 6-8 perc elteltével

távolítsa el Heidemann- spatula és/vagy szonda segítségével.

Tárolás és eltarthatóság
A por száraz helyen, nedvességtől távol tartandó.
Használat után a por üvegcséjét gondosan zárja vissza.
A termék 15-25°C/59-77°F-os hõmérsékleten tárolandó.
A szavatossági idő lejárta után ne használja a terméket.

Vevőinformáció
Senki sem kapott felhatalmazást a jelen utasításban megadottól eltérő
információ nyújtására.

Garancia
A 3M ESPE garanciát vállal arra, hogy e termék mentes minden anyag- és
gyártási hibától. A 3M ESPE azonban semmilyen egyéb garanciát nem
nyújt, legyen az vélelmezett, vagy szállítói felelősségből, vagy egy adott
alkalmazásra való alkalmasságból fakadó. A felhasználó felel azért, hogy
megállapítsa, a termék megfelel-e a felhasználás céljának. Amennyiben a
termék a garanciális időn belül hibásnak bizonyul, az Ön kizárólagos
jogorvoslata és a 3M ESPE kizárólagos kötelezettsége a 3M ESPE termék
megjavítása vagy cseréje.

A felelősség korlátozása
Kivéve, ha jogszabály írja el, a 3M ESPE nem felel a termékkel kapcsolatos
semmilyen kárért vagy veszteségért, legyen az közvetlen, közvetett,
különleges, véletlenszerű vagy következményes, tekintet nélkül az alkalmazott
elméletre, beleértve a szavatosságot, a szerződést, a hanyagságot, illetve a
szigorúan vett felelősséget.

Érvényes: 2008. szeptember

� POLSKI
Opis produktu
Ketac™ Cem Easymix, prod. przez 3M ESPE jest szkło-jonomerowym
cementem do osadzania prac protetycznych przeznaczonym do ręcznego
mieszania.
� Instrukcję użycia przechowywać przez cały czas stosowania produktu.
Wskazania
• Osadzanie metalowych, metalowo/porcelanowych lub licowanych

kompozytem wkładów, nakładów, koron i mostów.
• Osadzanie wkładów, nakładów, koron i mostów wykonanych z materiałów

kompozytowych lub porcelany pod warunkiem, że wymienione materiały
nadają się do tradycyjnego cementowania.

• Osadzanie ćwieków i śrub pod warunkiem, że nadają się do tradycyjnego
cementowania.

• Cementowanie pierścieni ortodontycznych.
• Podkłady.
Środki ostrożności
3M ESPE MSDS dostępne są na stronie internetowej www.mmm.com lub u
lokalnego przedstawiciela 3M ESPE.
Opracowanie ubytku
� Aby uzyskać optymalne łączenie, ostrożnie oczyścić szkliwo, zębinę i

powierzchnie metalu.
� Osuszyć 2-3 krótkimi dmuchnięciami powietrzem wolnego od oleju i

zanieczyszczeń lub wytamponować wacikami. Nie przesuszyć!
- Po osuszeniu powierzchnia ubytku powinna być matowo

błyszcząca. Nadmierne suszenie strumieniem powietrza może
zmniejszyć adhezję lub spowodować powstanie nadwrażliwości
pozabiegowej po osadzeniu uzupełnienia.

� Powierzchnie metalu dokładnie osuszyć strumieniem powietrza.
� Unikać ponownego zanieczyszczenia śliną.
Ochrona miazgi
Nie stosować szkło-jonomeru bezpośrednio na zębinę w pobliżu miazgi,
np. przy osadzaniu wkładów lub obnażoną miazgę. Przed pobraniem
wycisku pokryć zębinę w pobliżu miazgi twardniejącym materiałem na bazie
wodorotlenku wapnia.
Dozowanie
� Butelkę wstrząsnąć, aby spulchnić proszek.
� W miejsce nakrętki butelki przykręcić kroplomierz.
� W przypadku cementowania zalecany stosunek wagowy proszku i płynu

wynosi 3,8 (1 miarka proszku): 1 (2 krople płynu).
� Miarkę z proszkiem przesunąć po plastikowej nakładce w otworze butelki.

Nie ugniatać proszku.
� Proszek i płyn odmierzyć obok siebie na bloczku do mieszania lub płytce

szklanej.
- Podczas dozowania płynu butelkę trzymać w pozycji pionowej.
- W kroplomierzu nie powinno być resztek zaschniętego płynu.

� Przy zastosowaniu materiału jako podkład, aby uzyskać pożądaną
konsystencję dodać odpowiednio więcej proszku.

� Butelki po użyciu starannie zamknąć.
Zastosowanie mieszaniny o zbyt rzadkiej konsystencji (przy niedostatecznej
ilości proszku) może spowodować powstanie objawów zapalenia miazgi!
Mieszanie
Ketac Cem Easymix należy stosować w temperaturze 20-25°C.
� Materiał mieszać metalową lub plastikową łopatką do cementów.
� Proszek do płynu wprowadzić jedną porcją.

- Z reguły należy dodać taką ilość proszku, aby uzyskać gęstą
konsystencję.

- Materiał potrzebny do osadzenia jednej korony powinien w całości
skapywać z łopatki.

� Pastę kilkakrotnie rozsmarować, aż do uzyskania jednorodnej konsystencji.
Aplikacja
� W czasie aplikacji i wiązania chronić pole pracy przed dostępem wody i śliny.
� Nanieść cienką warstwę cementu na wewnętrzne ścianki korony i kikut.
� Następnie osadzić uzupełnienie.

- Unikać nadmiernego wypełniania korony. Nadmierne ciśnienie
hydrostatyczne w szczelnie przylegających koronach może doprowadzić
do podrażnienia miazgi!

Czasy
Podane poniżej czasy dotyczą temperatury pokojowej 23°C i 50% względnej
wilgotności powietrza. min:sec
Mieszanie 0:30
Czas pracy od momentu rozpoczęcia mieszania 3:10
Wiązanie od początku mieszania 7:00
Wyższe temperatury skracają, niższe (np. mieszanie na schłodzonej płytce
szklanej) wydłużają czas pracy. Większa ilość proszku również skraca czas
pracy. Przekroczenie czasu pracy prowadzi do utraty adhezji do szkliwa i
zębiny.
Usuwanie nadmiarów
� Nadmiary usuwać nakładaczem i/lub zgłębnikiem po upływie 7 minut od

momentu rozpoczęcia mieszania.
Przechowywanie i trwałość.
Proszek przechowywać w suchym miejscu i chronić przed wilgocią.
Butelkę z proszkiem zamykać dokładnie natychmiast po pobraniu materiału.
Produkt przechowywać w temperaturze 15-25°C/59-77°F.
Nie stosować po upływie terminu ważności.
Informacje dla klienta
Nikt nie jest upoważniony do udzielania informacji niezgodnych z informacjami
zawartymi w tej instrukcji.
Gwarancja
3M ESPE gwarantuje, że ww. produkt pozbawiony jest wszelkich wad
materiałowych i produkcyjnych. 3M ESPE NIE UDZIELA ŻADNYCH
DODATKOWYCH GWARANCJI, W TYM ŻADNYCH GWARANCJI
DOROZUMIANYCH LUB DOTYCZĄCYCH SPRZEDAŻY, LUB PRZYDATNOŚCI
DO OKREŚLONYCH CELÓW. Każdy użytkownik ww. produktu powinien sam
określić jego przydatność w konkretnym przypadku. 3M ESPE zobowiązuje
się do naprawy lub wymiany produktów, które po udowodnieniu okażą się
wadliwe w okresie gwarancyjnym.
Ograniczenie odpowiedzialności
O ile nie jest to zabronione przez prawo, 3M ESPE nie ponosi
odpowiedzialności za szkody i straty pośrednie, bezpośrednie, zamierzone
lub przypadkowe, wynikające z użycia lub nieumiejętności użycia
powyższego produktu, bez względu na podaną przyczynę, gwarancję,
umowę, zaniedbanie lub odpowiedzialność.
Dystrybutor w Polsce:
3M Poland Sp. z o.o.
Al. Katowicka 117, Kajetany
05-830 Nadarzyn
tel. (22) 739 60 00, fax (22) 739 60 01
Informacja z Wrzesień 2008

� ROMÂÂNĂĂ
Descrierea produsului
Ketac™ Cem Easymix produs de firma 3M ESPE este un material pentru
cimentare care se prepară manual.
� Păstraţi instrucţiunile de utilizare a produsului în cauză pe toată perioada

folosirii sale.
Indicaţii
• Cimentarea inlay-urilor, onlay-urilor, coroanelor şi punţilor metalice, 

metalo-ceramice sau cu faţete din material compozit.
• Cimentarea inlay-urilor, onlay-urilor, coroanelor şi punţilor din compozit sau

ceramică, cu condiţia ca acestea să poată fi cimentate convenţional.
• Cimentarea pivoţilor şi şuruburilor, cu condiţia ca acestea să poată fi

cimentate convenţional.
• Cimentarea benzilor ortodontice
• Recăptuşiri
Măsuri de precauţie
Fişele tehnice de securitate pot fi obţinute de la reprezentantul local sau
accesând site-ul www.mmm.com
Preparare
� Pentru a obţine o adeziune optimă, curăţaţi cu atenţie smalţul, dentina şi

suprafeţele metalice.
� Uscaţi cavitatea prin aplicarea în 2-3 reprize scurte de apă şi aer sau prin

tamponare cu bulete de vată. Nu uscaţi exagerat!
- Cavitatea trebuie uscată atât cât suprafeţele să aibă un aspect mat

strălucitor. Uscarea excesivă cu aer comprimat poate influenţa negativ
adeziunea sau poate duce la apariţia sensibilităţii postoperatorii după
realizarea restaurării.

� Suprafeţele metalice trebuie uscate bine cu aer comprimat.
� Evitaţi contaminarea ulterioară cu salivă.
Protecţia pulpară
Cimentul ionomer de sticlă nu trebuie aplicat direct pe dentină - de ex. în cazul
inlay-urilor - în zonele situate în imediata vecinătate a camerei pulpare sau pe
pulpa dentară expusă. Înainte de amprentare, aplicaţi la nivelul zonelor situate
în vecinătatea camerei pulpare o pastă pe bază de hidroxid de calciu care se
întăreşte după priză.
Dozare
� Agitaţi flaconul pentru a omogeniza pulberea.

� Îndepărtaţi capacul şi înlocuiţi-l cu picurătorul.
� Pentru cimentare proporţia pulbere:lichid recomandată este 3,8 :1;

corespunzător unei  linguriţe de pulbere : două picături lichid.
� Îndepărtaţi excesul de pulbere folosindu-vă de segmentul de plastic de la

capătul flaconului. Evitaţi comprimarea pulberii.
� Aplicaţi pulberea alături de lichid pe plăcuţa de amestecare din hârtie cerată

sau din sticlă.
- Ţineţi vertical flaconul cu lichid atunci când faceţi dozarea.
- Picuratorul trebuie să nu fie obturat de lichid uscat.

� Pentru recăptuşiri puteţi adăuga mai multă pulbere pentru a obţine
consistenţa dorită.

� Închideţi cu grijă flacoanele după folosire.
Dacă amestecul este prea moale (datorită înglobării unei cantităţi insuficiente
de pulbere) aceasta poate duce la apariţia unor simptome de afectare pulpară
(pulpită).
Amestecarea
Prepararea cimentului Ketac Cem Easymix trebuie să se desfăşoare la o
temperatură a camerei de 20-25°C.
� Amestecaţi folosind o spatulă pentru ciment din metal sau plastic.
� Înglobaţi pulberea în lichid într-o singură porţie.

- În principiu trebuie să înglobaţi o cantitate suficientă de pulbere în lichid
pentru a obţine o consistenţă vâscoasă.

- Cantitatea de ciment necesară pentru cimentarea unei coroane este
aproximativ cât se ia pe spatulă.

� Continuaţi spatularea până când obţineţi un amestec omogen.
Aplicarea
� În timpul aplicării trebuie evitată contaminarea câmpului de lucru cu apă şi

salivă.
� Aplicaţi un strat subţire de ciment în interiorul coroanei.
� După aceea continuaţi cu restaurarea.

- Evitaţi aplicarea unei cantităţi prea mari de ciment în coroană. Crearea
unei presiuni hidrostatice între coroană şi bont poate provoca disconfort
pulpar.

Timpi
Următoarele intervale de timp sunt necesare la o temperatură a camerei de
23°C şi la o umiditate relativă a aerului de 50%:

min:sec
Amestecarea 0:30
Timp de aplicare (inclusiv amestecarea) 3:10
Timp de priză (de la începutul amestecării) 7:00
Temperaturile mai ridicate scurtează timpul de lucru, temperaturile mai 
joase îl prelungesc (de ex. spatularea pe o plăcuţă de sticlă rece). 
O cantitate mai mare de pulbere înglobată în amestec scurtează timpul de
lucru. O prelungire a timpului de lucru duce la pierderea adeziunii materialului
la smalţ şi dentină.
Îndepărtarea excesului de material
� Îndepărtaţi excesul de ciment folosind o spatulă Heidemann şi /sau o sondă,

la 6-8 min. după începutul amestecării.
Condiţii de păstrare şi valabilitate
Păstraţi pulberea în loc uscat, ferit de umezeală.
Închideţi cu grijă flaconul cu pulbere după fiecare folosire.
Pãstraţi produsul la 15-25°C/59-77°F.
Nu folosiţi produsul după data de expirare înscrisă pe ambalaj.
Informaţii pentru clienţi
Nici o persoană nu este autorizată să ofere alte informaţii decât cele furnizate
în prezentele instrucţiuni.
Garanţie
3M ESPE garantează că acest produs nu are defecţiuni în material sau de
fabricaţie. 3M ESPE NU MAI OFERĂ NICI O ALTĂ GARANŢIE, INCLUSIV
GARANŢII IMPLICITE REFERITOARE LA VANDABILITATE SAU UTILITATE
ÎNTR-UN ANUMIT SCOP. Utilizatorul este cel care stabileşte cât de potrivit
este produsul pentru a fi folosit. Dacă acest produs se defectează în perioada
de garanţie, remediul exclusiv şi singura obligaţie a firmei este să repare sau
să înlocuiască produsul 3M ESPE.
Limitarea responsabilităţilor
Cu excepţia condiţiilor prevăzute de lege, 3M ESPE nu este responsabil
pentru nici o pierdere sau deteriorare rezultând din utilizarea directă,
indirectă, specială, ocazională sau secundară a acestui produs, indiferent
de circumstanţele invocate, incluzând garanţia, contractul, neglijenţa sau
responsabilitatea strictă.
Informaţii generale Septembrie 2008

�SK SLOVENSKY
Popis výrobku
Ketac™ Cem Easymix je ručne miešaný tmeliaci cement, vyrábaný 3M ESPE.
� Príslušný návod na použitie zvoleného materiálu je potrebné uchovávať

počas celej doby používania materiálu.
Indikácie
• Cementovanie inlejí, onlejí, koruniek a mostíkov zhotovených z kovu,

kovokeramiky alebo kovových s fazetovou úpravou kompozitmi
• Cementovanie inlejí, onlejí, koruniek a mostíkov zhotovených z kompozitov

alebo keramiky, ak sú tieto vhodné na klasické cementovanie
• Cementovanie čapov a skrutiek, ak sú tieto vhodné na klasické

cementovanie
• Lepiaci cement na fixáciu ortodontických krúžkov
• Reliningy
Predbežné opatrenia
3M ESPE MSDSs môžete obdržať na www.mmm.com alebo od Vášho
lokálneho predajcu.
Príprava
� Sklovina, dentín a kovové povrchy musia byť pre dosiahnutie optimálnej

adhézie starostlivo očistené.
� Kavita sa vysuší 2-3 krát krátkym prúdom vody a stlačeného vzduchu bez

prímesi oleja alebo dotykom vatovými tampónmi. Je nutné vyvarovať sa
nadmerného vysušenia!
- Kavita sa má vysušiť práve tak, aby mal povrch matno-lesklý

vzhľad. Prílišné vysušenie stlačeným vzduchom môže negatívne
ovplyvniť adhéziu alebo spôsobiť citlivosť po zhotovení výplne.

� Kovové povrchy sa majú dobre vysušiť stlačeným vzduchom.
� Treba sa vyhnúť následnej kontaminácii slinami.
Ochrana pulpy
Skloionomérný cement sa nemá aplikovať priamo na dentín v blízkosti
pulpy alebo priamo na obnaženú pulpu, napr. pri cementovaní inlejí. Pred
odobratím odtlačku pokryjeme oblasti blízke pulpe dobre tuhnúcim kalcium
hydroxidovým materiálom.
Dávkovanie
� Nádobka s práškom sa má pred použitím potriasť, aby sa prášok uvoľnil.
� Uzáver na tekutine sa odskrutkuje a nahradí kvapkatkom.
� Pre cementovanie prác sa používa váhový pomer 3,8 :1 prášku a tekutiny,

čo zodpovedá 1 dielu odmerky plnej prášku a dvom kvapkám tekutiny.
� Prášok v odmerke sa zarovná o plastový okraj. Prášok sa nesmie stláčať.
� Prášok a tekutina sa nadávkujú vedľa seba na miešaciu podložku alebo

sklenenú doštičku.
- Nádobka s tekutinou má byť pri dávkovaní stále otočená dnom nahor.
- Na kvapkatku sa nesmie vytvárať vrstva kryštalizovanej tekutiny.

� Pri podložkovaní sa môže nadávkovať viac prášku, aby sa dosiahla želaná
väčšia konzistencia materiálu.

� Nádobky sa po použití starostlivo uzatvoria.
Ak je materiál riedko namiešaný (s malým množstvom prášku), môže vyvolať
pulpitické ťažkosti.

Miešanie
Ketac Cem Easymix sa má spracovávať pri izbovej teplote 20-25°C.
� Na miešanie sa používa kovová alebo plastová špachtľa.
� Prášok sa primieša do tekutiny naraz, v celej dávke.

- Zásadou je dostatočné množstvo prášku, aby sa dosiahla viskózna
konzistencia materiálu.

- Potrebná konzistencia je vtedy, ak má materiál v množstve na
nacementovanie korunky tendenciu odkvapnúť z miešacej špachtle,
ale neodkvapne.

� Miešať treba dovtedy, kým nie je zmes úplne homogénna a hladká.
Aplikácia
� Pri aplikácii v ústach sa musí dodržať zásada práce v suchom poli, bez

prístupu slín a vody.
� Tenká vrstva materiálu sa nanesie na vnútornú plochu cementovanej

korunky a  na pahýl.
� Nasleduje nasadenie náhrady.

- Treba sa vyhnúť preplneniu cementovanej korunky. Pôsobenie
hydrostatického tlaku pri tesne susediacich korunkách môže spôsobiť
diskomfort pulpy.

Pracovné časy
Nasledovná časová škála platí pre izbovú teplotu 23°C a 50% relatívnu
atmosférickú vlhkosť: min:sek
Miešanie 0:30
Aplikácia včítane miešania 3:10
Tuhnutie od začiatku miešania 7:00
Vyššie teploty skracujú pracovný čas, nižšie ho naopak predlžujú (napr.
miešanie na chladenej klenenej podložke). Väčšie množstvo prášku taktiež
skracuje pracovný čas. Prekročenie pracovného času má za následok stratu
adhézie na sklovinu aj dentín.



SEITE 2 - 445 x 420 mm - 44000739407/02 - SCHWARZ - 08-0283 (e)

Odstránenie prebytkov
� Prebytky sa odstraňujú Heidemannovou lopatkou alebo/aj sondou 6-8 min.

po začatí miešania.

Skladovanie a trvácnosť
Prášok sa skladuje na suchom mieste, ďaleko od zdrojov vlhkosti.
Nádobka na prášok sa má po každom použití starostlivo uzatvoriť.
Skladujte pri teplote 15-25°C/59-77°F.
Nepoužívať po dátume expirácie.

Informácie pre zákazníka
Žiadna osoba nie je oprávnená poskytovať informácie, ktoré by sa odlišovali
od informácií uvedených v tomto návode.

Záruka
3M ESPE zaručuje, že tento výrobok nemá materiálové ani výrobné chyby.
3M ESPE NEPOSKYTUJE ŽIADNE ĎALŠIE ZÁRUKY VRÁTANE ŽIADNEJ
IMPLIKOVANEJ ZÁRUKY ALEBO PREDAJNOSTI ČI VHODNOSTI NA
KONKRÉTNY ÚČEL. Užívateľ zodpovedá za vhodný spôsob použitia výrobku.
Ak sa na výrobku objaví v záručnej dobe chyba, má užívateľ právo na jej
odstránenie a jedinou povinnosťou 3M ESPE bude oprava alebo výmena
výrobku.

Obmedzenie zodpovednosti
Ak zákon nestanovuje inak, spoločnosť 3M ESPE nezodpovedá za žiadnu
priamu, nepriamu, mimoriadnu, náhodnú ani následnú stratu vzniknutú
použitím tohto výrobku, bez ohľadu na teoretický nárok, záruku, zmluvu,
nedbalosť alebo presne vymedzenú zodpovednosť.

Informácie z September 2008

�SI SLOVENŠČINA
Opis proizvoda
Ketac™ Cem Easymix, proizveden pri 3M ESPE, je cement za cementiranje,
ki se ga ročno meša.
� V času uporabe proizvoda navodil za uporabo ne zavrzite.

Indikacije
• Cementiranje inlay-ev, onlay-ev in cementiranje kovinskih, 

kovinsko-keramičnih ali kompozitno fasetiranih mostov
• Cementiranje inlay-ev, onlay-ev in kompozitnih ali keramičnih mostov, ki so

primerni za konvencionalno cementiranje
• Cementiranje zatičev, ki so primerni za konvencionalno cementiranje
• Cement za lepljenje v ortodontiji
• Dodatno podlaganje

Previdnostni ukrepi
3M ESPE MSDS liste lahko dobite na www.mmm.com ali pri lokalnemu
distributerju.

Priprava
� Za dosego optimalne adhezije je potrebno vse površine (sklenino, dentin in

kovinske površine) temeljito očistiti.
� Kaviteto posušite s pusterjem, tako da le 2-3 krat spihate z zrakom

brez primesi vode ali olj ali pa jo enostavno posušite z vatno kroglico.
Ne presušite!
- Kaviteta naj bo toliko suha, da bo površina videti matirana.

Prekomerno sušenje s stisnjenim zrakom lahko negativno vpliva na
adhezijo in se lahko kaže kot postoperativna občutljivost zoba po
končanem cementiranju.

� S stisnjenim zrakom pa dobro posušite vse kovinske površine.
� Izogibajte se kasnejši kontaminaciji površin s slino.

Zaščita pulpe
Glasionomernega cementa ne nanašajte direktno na dentin - na primer: inlay -
v bližini zobne pulpe ali na eksponirano zobno pulpo. Pred odtiskovanjem je
potrebno področja v neposredni bližini pulpe zaščititi s trdim cementom na
osnovi kalcijevega hidroksida.

Doziranje
� Stekleničko s prahom pred uporabo pretresite.
� Odvijte vijak in ga nadomestite s kapalko za doziranje.
� Za cementiranje je priporočljivo težnostno razmerje prah : tekočina 3,8 (kar

odgovarja 1 zravnani žlici prahu) :1 (2 kapljici tekočine).
� Žlico s prahom obrišite ob plastični vstavek v steklenički. Pri tem praha ne

tlačite.
� Prah in tekočino dozirajte in dajte na sosednji mesti na istem mešalnem

bloku ali stekleni ploščici.
- Pri doziranju držite stekleničko navpično.
- Če so na kapalniku stekleničke kristalizirani delci tekočine, jih je potrebno

odstraniti.
� Za dodatna podlaganja je potrebno material zamešati z nekoliko več prahu.
� Takoj po uporabi natančno zaprite steklenički.
Če ste zamešali preredek cement (zaradi premalo prahu) se lahko pojavijo
simptomi pulpitisa.

Mešanje
Ketac Cem Easymix mešajte ter delajte z njim pri sobni temperaturi 20-25°C.
� Za mešanje uporabite kovinsko ali plastično mešalno lopatko.
� Tekočini dodajte prah v eni porciji.

- Načeloma je potrebno tekočini dodati toliko prahu, da dobite maso židke
(lepljive) konzistence.

- Količina cementa potrebnega za cementiranje ene prevleke je le ena
kapljica na konici lopatke.

� Cement je potrebno mešati toliko časa, da postane homogen.

Uporaba
� Med nanašanjem ne smete dovolita, da slina ali voda zalijeta delovno

področje.
� V notranjost prevleke in na krn nanesite tanko plast cementa.
� Nato nadaljujte z delom.

- Izogibajte se prepolnitvi prevleke. Pri pritiskanju prevleke na krn pacient
lahko pri sosednjih zobeh s prevlekami občuti nelagodje.

Časi
Naslednji časi veljajo pri sobni temperaturi 23°Cin 50% relativni vlažnosti
zraka: min:sec
Mešanje 0:30
Nanašnje vključno z mešanjem 3:10
Strjevanje od začetka mešanja 7:00
Pri višjih temperatura se delovni čas skrajša, pri nižjih pa podaljša (na primer:
pri mešanju na ohlajeni stekleni ploščici). Večja količina prahu bo ravno
tako skrajšala delovni čas. Spremembe delovnega časa negativno vplivajo na
adhezijo materiala na sklenino in dentin.

Odstranjevanje viškov
� Viške odstranite s Heidemannovo lopatko in/ali sondo po 7 minutah od

začetka mešanja.

Shranjevanje in rok trajanja
Prah hranite v suhem prostoru, stran od vlage.
Stekleničko s prahom previdno in dobro zaprite.
Proizvod shranjujte pri temperaturah 15-25°C/59-77°F.
Po preteku roka trajanja produkta ne uporabljajte.

Informacije za kupca
Nobena oseba nima pooblastila za posredovanje kakršnihkoli informacij,
ki odstopajo od informacij v tem navodilu.

Garancija
3M ESPE jamči, da bo ta izdelek brez napak v materialu in izdelavi. 3M ESPE
NE DAJE NOBENIH DRUGIH JAMSTEV, VKLJUČNO Z NAZNAČENIMI
JAMSTVI ALI JAMSTVI ZA PRODAJO ALI PRIMERNOST ZA DOLOČEN
NAMEN. Uporabnik mora sam presoditi, ali je proizvod primeren za določeno
uporabo. Če se ta izdelek pokvari v garancijskem obdobju, bo vaša izključna
odškodnina in obveznost družbe 3M ESPE, da popravi ali zamenja svoj izdelek.

Omejitev jamstva
Če to ni prepovedano z zakonom, družba 3M ESPE ne bo odgovorna za
kakršno koli izgubo ali škodo, izhajajočo iz tega izdelka, ne glede na to, ali je
posredna, neposredna, posebna, naključna ali posledična, ne glede na pravno
podlago zahtevka, vključno z garancijo, pogodbo, malomarnostjo ali striktno
odgovornostjo.

Posodobitev september 2008

�CZ ČESKY
Popis výrobku
Ketac™ Cem Easymix, vyrobený firmou 3M ESPE, je upevňovací cement pro
manuální míchání.
� Návod k použití týkající se tohoto produktu je nutno uchovat po celou

dobu použití.

Indikace
• Cementování inlejí, onlejí, korunek a můstků vyrobených z kovu nebo

metalokeramických produktů nebo s kompozitním fasetovacím materiálem.
• Cementování inlejí, onlejí, korunek a můstků vyrobených z kompozita nebo

keramiky za předpokladu, že jsou pro konvenční cementování vhodné.
• Cementování čepů a šroubů za předpokladu, že jsou vhodné pro konvenční

cementování.
• Tmelící cement na použití u ortodontických aparátků.
• Podkládání.

Bezpečnostní opatření
Bezpečnostní listy 3M ESPE získáte na www.mmm.com nebo u své místní
pobočky.

Preparace
� Aby se zabezpečila optimální přilnavost, vyčistěte pečlivě sklovinu, dentin

a kovové povrchy.
� Vysušte kavitu vyfoukáním ve 2-3 krátkých intervalech suchým vzduchem

bez oleje nebo vysušte bodově vatovými tampóny. Nepřesušte!
- Kavita by měla být tak suchá, aby měl povrch matně lesklý vzhled.

Přílišné vysušování stlačeným vzduchem může negativně ovlivnit
přilnavost nebo vyústit v pooperační podráždění po usazení náhrady.

� Kovové povrchy je nutno dobře osušit stlačeným vzduchem.
� Zabraňte znečistění slinami.

Ochrana dřeně
Skloionomerní cement nesmí být aplikován přímo na dentin - např. na inleje -,
který se nachází v blízkosti pulpy nebo se pulpy dotýká. Než zhotovíte otisk,
přikryjte místa v blízkosti bodově kalciumhydroxidovým preparátem.

Dávkování
� Protřepejte lahvičku, aby se prášek uvolnil.
� Odšroubujte víčko a nahraďte ho dávkovacím kapátkem.
� Na cementování se doporučuje směs prášku a kapaliny v poměru 3,8 :1,

což odpovídá 1 zarovnané lžíci prášku ke dvěma kapkám roztoku.
� Lžíci zarovnejte u plastové části. Prášek nestlačujte.
� Dávkujte prášek a kapalinu střídavě na mísící podložku nebo skleněnou

destičku.
- Při dávkování držte lahvičku svisle.
- Na dávkovacím kapátku se nesmí usazovat zkrystalizovaná kapalina.

� Na podkládání je možno použít více prášku podle požadované konzistence.
� Po použití lahvičku řádně uzavřete.
Pokud je směs příliš řídká (z důvodu nedostatečné dávky prášku), může to
způsobit zánět zubní dřeně.

Míchání
Ke zpracování produktu Ketac Cem Easymix by mělo dojít při teplotě 20-25°C.
� K míchání použijte cementovací špachtli z kovu nebo plastu.
� Ke kapalině přidejte jednu dávku prášku.

- V zásadě by mělo být přidáno tolik prášku do tekutiny, aby směs měla
vazkou konzistenci.

- Množství cementu, které je nutné na korunku, by mělo tak právě kapat
ze špachtle.

� Pastu roztírejte tak dlouho, až vznikne homogenní směs.

Aplikace
� Během použití je nutno zabránit, aby do pracovního prostoru vnikly sliny

a voda.
� Naneste slabou vrstvu cementu do vnitřku korunky a na pahýl.
� Pak nasaďte náhradu.

- Korunku nepřeplňte. Aplikace hydrostatického tlaku u korunek, které
jsou umístěny v blízkosti, může vést k potížím s pulpou.

Doby
Při teplotě v místnosti 23°C a 50% relativní vlhkosti vzduchu platí následující
doby:

min:sek.
Míchání 0:30
Aplikace včetně míchání 3:10
Tuhnutí od počátku míchání 7:00
Vyšší teploty zkracují dobu zpracování, zatímco nižší teploty tuto dobu
prodlouží (např. míchání na studené skleněné destičce). Také větší množství
prášku vede ke zkrácení pracovního času. Prodloužení pracovního času
způsobuje ztrátu přilnavosti u u skloviny a dentinu.

Odstranění přebytečných částí
� Odstraňte přebytečné části špachtlí a/nebo sondou po 6-8 minutách po

začátku míchání.

Uchovávání a použitelnost
Uchovávejte prášek na suchém místě bez vlhkosti.
Uzavřete řádně lahvičku s práškem po každém použití.
Uskladňujte výrobek při teplotě 15-25°C/59-77°F.
Nepoužívejte produkt po uplynutí doby použitelnosti.

Informace pro spotřebitele
Žádná osoba nebyla pověřena k tomu, aby poskytovala jakékoli informace
lišící se od těch, které jsou uvedeny v tomto návodu.

Záruka
3M ESPE zaručuje, že tento výrobek nemá materiálové ani výrobní chyby.
3M ESPE NEPOSKYTUJE ŽÁDNÉ DALŠÍ ZÁRUKY VČETNĚ IMPLIKOVANÉ
ZÁRUKY VYSTAVENÉ ZA ÚČELEM PRODEJNOSTI ČI VHODNOSTI KE
ZVLÁŠTNÍMU ÚČELU. Uživatel je zodpovědný za určení vhodnosti výrobku
pro daný úkon. Jestliže se u tohoto výrobku objeví závada během záruční
doby, bude vaším výlučným právem právo na opravu nebo výměnu tohoto
výrobku 3M ESPE, což bude jedinou povinností firmy 3M ESPE.

Vymezení odpovědnosti
Kromě případů stanovených zákonem nebude firma 3M ESPE odpovědná za
jakoukoli ztrátu či poškození tohoto produktu, ať již přímou, nepřímou, zvláštní,
náhodnou či následnou, bez ohledu na doložené tvrzení, včetně záruky,
smlouvy, nedbalosti či přímé odpovědnosti.
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� TÜRKÇE

Ürün Tanımı
3M ESPE tarafından üretilen Ketac™ Cem Easymix, elle karıştırlabilen bir
yapıştırma simanıdır.
� Kullanma talimatları, ilgili ürün kullanımda olduğu sürece el altında

bulundurulmalıdır.

Endikasyon
• Metal ya da metal-seramikten yapılmış ya da kompozit vener malzeme ile

kaplı inley, onley, kron ve köprülerin simantasyonu.
• Geleneksel simantasyona uygun olan kompozit veya seramikten yapılmış

inley, onley, kron ve köprülerin yapıştırılması.
• Geleneksel simantasyona uygun pinlerin ve vidaların yapıştırılması.
• Ortodontik strip uygulamalar için yapıştırma simanı.
• Kaideler.

Güvenlik Önlemleri
3M ESPE Materyal Güvenlik Bilgi Formları’nı, www.mmm.com adresinden
veya yerel şubemizden temin edebilirsiniz.

Hazırlama
� Optimal adezyon sağlamak için mineyi, dentini ve metal yüzeyleri

dikkatlice temizleyiniz.
� Kaviteyi 2-3 defa, kısa aralıklarla su ve yağ içermeyen hava püskürterek

ya da pamuk peletlerle kurutunuz. Aşırı kurutmayınız!
- Kavite sadece yarı parlak görünümde olacak şekilde kurutulmalıdır.

Aşırı kurutma adezyonu olumsuz etkileyebileceği gibi, restorasyonu
yerleştirdikten sonra post-operatif hassasiyete yol açabilir.

� Metal yüzeyler basınçlı hava ile iyice kurutulmalıdır.
� Tükürük ile kontaminasyondan kaçınınız.

Pulpanın Korunması
Cam iyonomer siman, pulpanın açık olduğu ya da yakın olduğu durumlarda
doğrudan dentine uygulanmamalıdır, örneğin; inleylerde. Ölçü almadan önce
pulpaya yakın bölgeleri, sert donan bir kalsiyum hidroksit preparatı ile
kaplayınız.

Dozaj
� Tozu daha kolay alabilmek için şişeyi çalkalayınız.
� Kapağı çıkarıp yerine damlalığı yerleştiriniz.
� Simantasyon için önerilen toz - likit oranı 3.8 :1 w/w (ağırlıkça)dır.

Bu orantı bir kaşık dolusu toza, iki damla likit ölçüsüne denktir.
� Kaşığı plastik koruyucudan ayırınız. Tozu sıkıştırmayınız.
� Tozu ve likidi bir karıştırma kağıdı ya da cam tabla üzerinde yan yana

yerleştiriniz.
- Damlatma esnasında şişeyi dik tutunuz.
- Damlalıkta likidin kristalleşmesine izin vermeyiniz.

� Kaideler için, istenilen kıvama göre daha fazla toz ilave edilebilir.
� Kullanım sonrası şişeyi sıkıca kapatınız.
Karışımın oldukça ince olması (tozun yetersiz oranda olması nedeniyle)
pulpitis semptomlarına yol açabilir.

Karıştırma
Ketac Cem Easymix ile 20-25°C oda sıcaklığında çalışılmalıdır.
� Metal ya da plastik siman spatülü kullanarak karıştırınız.
� Tozu likide bir seferde ilave ediniz.

- Visköz bir kıvam elde etmek için likide yeterli miktarda toz ilave
edilmelidir.

- Bir kuron için gerekli siman miktarı spatülden bir defada damlayan
miktara eşittir. 

� Homojen bir karışım elde edinceye kadar karıştırmaya devam ediniz.

Uygulama
� Uygulama sırasında, çalışma bölgesine su ve tükürük girişi 

engellenmelidir.
� Kuronun içine ince bir kat siman uygulayınız.
� Daha sonra restorasyonla devam ediniz.

- Kuronu aşırı doldurmaktan kaçınınız. Birbirine yakın kuron
çalışmalarında hidrostatik basınç uygulamaları pulpada rahatsızlığa
yol açabilir.

Süreler
Aşağıdaki zaman tablosu 23 derece oda sıcaklığı ve % 50 doğal nem oranı
dikkate alınarak uygulanır: dakika:saniye
Karıştırma 0:30
Karıştırma dahil uygulama 3:10
Karıştırma başlangıcından itibaren donma 7:00
Yüksek ısı çalışma süresini kısaltırken düşük ısı bu süreyi uzatır (örneğin
soğutulmuş cam tabla üzerinde karıştırma). Tozun yüksek miktarda kullanımı
çalışma süresinin kısalmasına neden olur. Çalışma süresinin uzaması, mine
ve dentine bağlantıyı olumsuz etkiler.

Fazlalıkların Temizlenmesi
� Karışımın başlangıcından 6-8 dakika sonra fazlalıkları Heidemann spatülü

ve/veya sond kullanarak temizleyiniz.

Saklama ve Raf Ömrü
Tozu nemli ortamlardan uzak kuru bir yerde saklayınız.
Her kullanımdan sonra toz şişesini dikkatlice kapatınız.
Ürünü 15-25°C/59-77°F ısı aralığindaki ortamlarda saklay.
Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayınız.

Müşteri Bilgisi
Hiç kimse bu sayfada verilenlerden daha farklı herhangi bir bilgi vermeye
yetkili değildir.

Garanti
3M ESPE, ürünün üretim sürecinden ve kullanılan malzemelerden
kaynaklanan kusurları olmadığını garanti eder. 3M ESPE, DOLAYLI ya da
SOMUT AMACA YÖNELİK SATIŞ VEYA KULLANILIRLIK KONUSUNDA
BAŞKA GARANTİLER ÜSTLENMEZ. Ürünün, kullanıcının uygulamasına
uygun olup olmadığını belirlemek kullanıcının sorumluluğudur. Ürünün
garanti süresinde kusurlu olduğu görülürse, 3M ESPE’nin yükümlülüğü
3M ESPE ürününü tamir etmek veya değiştirmekten ibaret olacaktır.

Sınırlı Sorumluluk
Kanunda özel olarak belirtilmiş haller dışında 3M ESPE, zararın dolaysız,
dolaylı, özel, rastgele veya alışılmış olmasına bakılmaksızın, garanti,
sözleşme, dikkatsizlik veya sıkı sorumluluk içeren kullanılan kuramsal
gerekçeye bakılmaksızın işbu ürünün kullanımı sonucunda ortaya çıkan
herhangi bir kayıp veya zarardan sorumlu olmayacaktır.

Eylül 2008 tarihine kadar geçerlidir

�EE EESTI
Toote kirjeldus
Ketac™ Cem Easymix on käsitsi segatav klaasionomeerne kinnitustsement.
� Tootekirjeldus tuleb alles hoida toote kasutamisaja lõpuni.
Näidustused
• Metall- või metallokeraamiliste kroonide, sildade ja komposiitpanuste

tsementeerimine.
• Komposiit- või keraamiliste panuste, kroonide ja sildade lõplik

tsementeerimine.
• Tihvtide ja kruvide lõplik tsementeerimine.
• Ortodontiliste elementide kinnitamine.
• Alustäidised.
Ettevaatusabinõud
3M ESPE ohutuslehed on saadaval aadressil www.mmm.com või kohalikus
esinduses.
Preparatsioon
� Maksimaalse adhesiooni saavutamiseks puhasta hoolikalt emaili, dentiini

ja metallipinnad.
� Puhu kaviteet kuivaks 2-3 lühikese vee- ja õlivaba õhujoaga või tupsuta

liigne vesi vatikuulikestega. Hoidu ülemäärasest kuivatamisest!
- Pärast kuivatamist peab kaviteedi pind olema mati läikega. Liigne

kuivatamine võib rikkuda adhesiooni ja põhjustada pärast restauratsiooni
asetamist postoperatiivset tundlikkust.

� Metallipinnad kuivata korralikult surveõhuga.
� Hoidu uuest kokkupuutest süljega!
Pulbi kaitse
Ära aseta klaasionomeertsementi vahetult pulbilähedasele pinnale ega
avatud pulbile, nagu näiteks panuste korral. Kata pulbilähedane pind tugeva
kaltsiumhüdroksiid-preparaadiga enne jäljendi võtmist.
Doseerimine
� Raputa pudelit, et pulber muutuks kohevaks.
� Eemalda vedelikupudeli kork ja asenda see dosaatoriga.
� Pulbri ja vedeliku standardne segamisvahekord (kaalusuhe) on: 3,8 osa

pulbrit ja 1 osa vedlikku. See vastab 1 mõõtlusikatäiele pulbrile ja 2 tilgale
vedelikule.

� Eemalda lusikalt pulbrikuhi seda vastu pudeli avas olevat äärikut
tasandades. Ära suru pulbrit kokku.

� Aseta pulber ja vedelik teineteise kõrvale paberist või klaasist
segamisalusele.
- Doseerimisel hoia vedelikupudelit vertikaalselt.
- Eemalda kuivanud tilk vedelikupudeli doseerimisotsalt.

� Alustäidiste korral tuleb sobiva konsistentsi saavutamiseks lisada rohkem
pulbrit.

� Sulge pudelid korralikult pärast kasutamist.
Kui segu on liiga vedel (vähe pulbrit), siis see võib põhjustada komplikatsioone
pulbi ärritusnähtude kujul.
Segamine
Sega Ketac Cem Easymix toatemperatuuril 20-25°C.
� Segamiseks kasuta kas metallist või plastmassist spaatlit.
� Aseta kogu vajalik pulbrikogus üheaegselt vedeliku sisse.

- Vedeliku sisse võib lisada nii palju pulbrit, et tekiks poolpaks konsistents.
- Segu sobiv koostis on saavutatud, kui tsement parasjagu tilgub spaatli

otsast.
� Sega pastat niikaua kuni konsistents muutub homogeenseks.
Paigaldus
� Tsementeerimisel väldi kokkupuudet sülje ja veega.
� Aseta õhuke kiht tsementi krooni sisse ja köndile.
� Paigalda kroon hambaköndile.

- Väldi krooni ülemäärast täitmist tsemendiga. Liigne hüdrostaatiline
surve krooni paigaldamisel võib põhjustada pulbi ärritust.

Ajad
23°C temperatuuril ja 50% suhtelise õhuniiskuse korral kehtivad järgmised
ajad: min:sek
Segamine 0:30
Täidise aplikatsiooniaeg segamise algusest 3:10
Lõplik kõvastumine segamise algusest 7:00
Kõrgemal temperatuuril tööaeg lüheneb, madalamal temperatuuril pikeneb
(nt jahutatud alusklaasil segamine). Lubatust suurem pulbrikogus lühendab
tööaega. Töötlemisaja ületamine nõrgendab täidise sidumist dentiini ja
emailiga.
Materjali liia eemaldamine
� Eemalda materjali liig kas Heidemanni spaatli ja/või sondiga 6-8 minuti

pärast segamise alustamist.
Säilitamine ja kõlblikkusaeg
Hoia pulbrit kuivas kohas.
Sulge pulbripudel korralikult pärast iga kasutamist.
Ära hoia toodet temperatuuril 15-25°C/59-77°F.
Jälgi pakendil olevat kuupäeva.
Kliendiinfo
Kellelgi ei ole volitusi anda teistsugust informatsiooni kui see, mis on esitatud
käesolevas juhendis.
Garantii
3M ESPE garanteerib materjali- ja tootmisvigade puudumise selle toote
juures. 3M ESPE EI ANNA MUID GARANTIISID, SEALHULGAS GARANTII
TURUSTATAVUSE EELDUSE VÕI KONKREETSEKS EESMÄRGIKS
SOBIVUSE OSAS. Toote sobivuse määratlemise eest konkreetsel eesmärgil
kasutamiseks vastutab kasutaja. Kui see toode osutub garantiiperioodi jooksul
defektseks, on teil täielik õigus ja 3M ESPE’l kohustus 3M ESPE toode
parandada või uuega asendada.
Piiratud vastutus
Välja arvatud seaduses kehtestatud juhud, ei vastuta 3M ESPE ükskõik millise
tootest johtuva otsese, kaudse, erakordse, juhusliku või tuleneva kahjumi või
kahju eest põhjendustele vaatamata, sealhulgas garantii, leping, hooletus või
absoluutne vastutus.
Info kaasajastamise aeg: September 2008

�LV LATVIEŠU
Produkta apraksts
3M ESPE ražotais Ketac™ Cem Easymix ir fiksējošais cements, maisīšanai ar
roku.
� Produkta lietošanas pamācībai jābūt pieejamai visu produkta lietošanas

laiku.
Pielietošana
• Inleju, onleju, kroņu un no metāla keramikas veidoto vai ar kompozītiem

venīru materiāliem pārklāto tiltu cementēšanai
• Inleju, onleju, kroņu un no kompozītiem vai keramikas veidoto tiltu

cementēšanai, ja vien tie ir piemēroti parastai cementēšanai

• Tapu un skrūvju cementēšanai, ja tās piemērotas parastai cementēšanai
• Lūtinga cements, izmantošanai ar ortodontiskām plāksnēm
• Oderēšanas
Drošības pasākumi
3M ESPE drošības datu lapas (MSDS) var iegūt www.mmm.com vai sazinoties
ar vietējo piegādātāju.
Sagatavošana
� Lai nodrošinātu optimālu saķeri, rūpīgi notīrīt emalju, dentīnu un metāla

virsmas.
� Izpūst kavitāti sausu ar 2-3 īsiem intervāliem ūdens un nelielu netaukaina

gaisa strūklu vai arī nosusināt ar vates kociņu. Nepārsusināt!
- Kavitātei jābūt tikai tik sausai, lai tās virsmai būtu matēts spīdums.

Pārmērīga nosusināšana ar gaisa strūklu var negatīvi ietekmēt saķeri
vai radīt pēcoperācijas jutīgumu pēc tam, kad restaurētā vieta noslēgta.

� Metāla virsmas ar gaisa strūklu labi jānosusina.
� Izvairīties no piesārņojuma ar siekalām.
Pulpas aizsardzība
Stikla jonomēra cementu nedrīkst likt tieši uz dentīna, t.i., uz inlejām, kas
atrodas tuvu pulpai, vai arī uz atvērtas pulpas. Pirms nospieduma ņemšanas,
nosegt visas pulpas tuvumā esošās vietas ar ātri cietējošu kalcija hidroksīda
materiālu.
Dozēšana
� Sakratīt pudeli, lai uzirdinātu pulveri.
� Noskrūvēt vāciņu, tā vietā uzlikt dozējošo pilinātāju.
� Cementēšanai standarta attiecība starp pulveri un šķidrumu ir 3,8 :1, kas

attiecīgi ir 1 nogludināta karote pulvera pret divām pilēm šķidruma.
� Nogludināt karoti līdz plastmasas segmentam. Nesaspiest pulveri.
� Dozēt pulveri un šķidrumu atsevišķās devās uz vienas maisāmās

plāksnītes.
- Dozējot šķidrumu, turēt pudeli taisni.
- Uz pilienu dozējamā uzgaļa nedrīkst būt sakaltuša šķidruma palieku.

� Saskaņā ar vēlamo konsistenci, oderēšanai var pievienot vēl pulveri.
� Pēc lietošanas cieši jānoslēdz.
Ja maisījums ir pārāk šķidrs (pulvera nepietiekamas dozēšanas dēļ), tas var
radīt pulpīta simptomus.
Maisīšana
Darbam ar Ketac Cem Easymix jānotiek istabas temperatūrā pie 20-25°C.
� Maisīt, izmantojot metāla vai plastmasas cementa lāpstiņu.
� Pulveri šķidrumā iemaisīt vienā piegājienā.

- Lai iegūtu viskozu konsistenci, nepieciešamais pulvera daudzums ir
jāiemaisa šķidrumā.

- Kronim nepieciešamais cementa daudzums ir tāds, lai tikko sniegtos
pāri lāpstiņas malām.

� Turpināt maisīt pastu, līdz iegūts vienmērīgas konsistences maisījums.
Uzklāšana
� Uzklāšanas laikā uz darba virsmas nedrīkst nokļūt ūdens un siekalas.
� Uzklāt plānu cementa kārtiņu kroņa iekšpusē un uz celma.
� Pēc tam turpināt ar restaurāciju.

- Nepārpildīt kroni. Hidrostatiskā spiediena veidošanās cieši pieguļošos
kroņos var radīt pulpas diskomforta sajūtu.

Laiki
Sekojošie laika intervāli attiecināmi uz istabas temperatūru 23°C un 50%
relatīvo gaisa mitrumu: min:sek
Maisīšana 0:30
Uzlikšana, ieskaitot maisīšanu 3:10
Cietēšana no maisīšanas sākuma 7:00
Augstākā temperatūrā darbam paredzētais laika intervāls samazinās, bet
zemākā temperatūrā tas palielinās (piem., maisīšana uz aukstas stikla
plāksnītes). Darba laiks saīsinās arī tad, ja pulvera daudzums pārsniedz
paredzēto. Pārsniedzot paredzēto laiku, rezultātā var samazināties saķere ar
emalju un dentīnu.
Pārpalikuma noņemšana
� Ar Heidemaņa lāpstiņu noņemt pārpalikumu un/vai provi 6-8 min. pēc

maisīšanas sākuma.
Uzglabāšana un derīguma termiņš
Glabāt pulveri sausās vietās, tālāk no mitruma.
Pāc katras lietošanas rūpīgi noslēgt pulvera pudeli.
Glabāt produktu 15-25°C/59-77°F temperatūrā.
Nelietot pēc derīguma termiņa beigām.
Informācija Klientam
Nevienai personai nav atļauts sniegt nekādu informāciju, kura atšķirtos no
šajā instrukciju lapā sniegtās informācijas.
Garantija
3M ESPE garantē, ka šim produktam nebūs ne ražošanas, ne materiāla
defektu. 3M ESPE NEDOD CITAS GARANTIJAS, IESKAITOT IEDOMĀTU
TIRGUS NOIETA GARANTIJU, VAI ATBILSTĪBU SEVIŠĶAM GADĪJUMAM.
Lietotājs pats atbild par šī produkta atbilstību lietotāja paredzētajai
izmantošanai. Ja šim produktam garantijas laikā atklājas defekti, jums ir
tiesības prasīt, lai 3M ESPE izlabo bojājumu, vai nomaina produktu pret jaunu
tikai 3M ESPE produktu.
Atbildības ierobežojumi
Izņemot likumā paredzētos gadījumus, 3M ESPE neuzņemas atbildību par
šī produkta izraisītajiem zaudējumiem vai bojājumiem - ne tiešiem, ne
netiešiem, ne īpašiem, ne gadījuma rakstura, ne likumsakarīgiem, neatkarīgi
no izvirzītajām prasībām un teorijām, ieskaitot garantijas, līgumu, nolaidību
vai striktu atbildību.
Informācija derīga no septembris 2008

�LT LIETUVIŠKAI
Gaminio aprašymas
„Ketac™ Cem Easymix“, pagamintas 3M ESPE, yra fiksavimo cementas,
maišomas ranka.
� Šią gaminio vartojimo instrukciją saugokite visą jo vartojimo laiką.
Paskirtis
• Įklotų, užklotų, vainikėlių ir tiltų iš metalo, metalo keramikos ar dengtų

kompozicinėmis medžiagomis fiksavimas.
• Įklotų, užklotų, vainikėlių ir tiltų iš kompozitų bei keramikos fiksavimas,

jei šiuos galima lipdyti įprastiniais cementais.
• Kaiščių bei varžtų fiksavimas, jei šiuos galima lipdyti įprastiniais cementais.
• Cementas ortodontinių juostelių fiksavimui.
• Pamušalai.
Apsauginės priemonės
3M ESPE medžiagos saugos duomenų lapus galite įsigyti interneto svetainėje
www.mmm.com arba vietinėje atstovybėje.
Preparavimas
� Kad sukibimas būtų optimalus, rūpestingai nuvalykite emalį, dentiną ir

metalinius paviršius.
� Išdžiovinkite ertmę 2-3 trumpais sauso ir be aliejų oro pūstelėjimais arba

išsausinkite vatos tamponu. Neperdžiovinkite!
- Ertmė turi būti tik tokio sausumo, kad paviršius atrodytų blausiai

švytintis. Perdžiovinimas suspauto oro srove gali neigiamai paveikti
sukibimą arba sukelti pooperacinį jautrumą, įdėjus restauraciją.

� Metalinius paviršius nudžiovinkite suspausto oro srove.
� Venkite bet kokio kontakto su seilėmis.
Pulpos apsauga
Nedėkite stiklo jonomerinio cemento, pvz., įklotams, tiesiai ant gretimai pulpos
esančio dentino arba ant atviros pulpos. Prieš nuimant atspaudą, netoli pulpos
esančias sritis padenkite gerai sukietėjančiu kalcio hidroksido preparatu.
Dozavimas
� Papurtykite buteliuką, kad milteliai taptų purūs.
� Nuimkite dangtelį ir vietoj jo uždėkite dozatorių.
� Rekomenduojamas miltelių ir skysčio maišymo santykis pagal svorį

cementavimui yra 3,8 :1, t.y., maždaug vienas nubrauktas šaukštas miltelių
su dviem lašais skysčio.

� Nubraukite šaukštą į plastikinį kraštelį. Miltelių nespauskite.
� Uždėkite reikiamą miltelių ir skysčio kiekį vieną šalia kito ant maišymo

bloko arba stiklo plokštės.
- Lašindami skystį, buteliuką laikykite vertikaliai.
- Ant lašintuvo turi nebūti jokių pridžiūvusių skysčio likučių.

� Pamušalams, priklausomai nuo pageidaujamos konsistencijos, galima
primaišyti daugiau miltelių.

� Po vartojimo rūpestingai uždarykite buteliukus.
Per skystas mišinys (įdėta per mažai miltelių), gali sukelti pulpito simptomus.
Maišymas
Su „Ketac Cem Easymix“ dirbkite, esant 20-25°C patalpų temperatūrai.
� Maišymui naudokite metalinź arba plastikinź mentelź cementui.
� Visus miltelius suberkite į skystį iš karto.

- Visada į skystį turi būti įmaišoma tiek miltelių, kad mišinys būtų tirštas.
- Vainikėlių fiksavimui skirtas cementas turi būti tokio tirštumo, kad vos

vos lašėtų nuo mentelės.
� Pertepinėkite pastą, kol mišinys taps homogeniškas.
Naudojimas
� Uždėjimo metu darbo sritis turi būti apsaugota nuo vandens ir seilių.
� Užtepkite ploną cemento sluoksnį ant vidinės vainikėlio pusės ir ant

nušlifuoto danties.
� Po to uždėkite restauraciją.

- Stenkitės neperpildyti vainikėlio. Glaudžiai priglundančiuose vainikėliuose
atsirandantis hidrostatinis slėgis gali dirginti pulpą.

Laikai
Ši laiko skalė galioja, esant 23°C patalpų temperatūrai ir 50% oro drėgmei.

min.:sek.
Maišymas 0:30
Uždėjimas, įskaitant maišymą 3:10
Kietėjimas nuo maišymo pradžios 7:00
Esant aukštesnei temperatūrai, darbo laikas sutrumpėja, tuo tarpu žemesnė
temperatūra (pvz., maišant ant vėsios stiklo plokštės) šį laiką prailgina.
Didesnis miltelių kiekis taip pat sutrumpina darbo laiką. Užtrukus ilgiau,
blogėja sukibimas su emaliu ir dentinu.
Pertekliaus nuėmimas
� Perteklių šalinkite Heidemano mentele ir/arba zondu po 6-8 min. nuo

maišymo pradžios.
Sandėliavimas ir laikymas
Miltelius laikyti sausoje vietoje.
Po kiekvieno vartojimo rūpestingai uždaryti buteliuką su milteliais.
Laikykite produktą 15-25°C/59-77°F temperatūroje.
Nevartoti pasibaigus galiojimo laikui.
Informacija Pirkėjui
Niekas neturi teisės teikti informacijos, kuri skiriasi nuo informacijos, pateiktos
šioje instrukcijoje.
Garantija
3M ESPE garantuoja, kad šis gaminys neturi kenksmingų medžiagų ir
gamybos defektų. 3M ESPE NETEIKIA JOKIŲ KITŲ GARANTIJŲ, ĮSKAITANT
IR BET KOKIĄ NUMANOMĄ PERKAMUMO AR TINKAMUMO NAUDOTI
TAM TIKRAM TIKSLUI GARANTIJĄ. Vartotojas pats nustato, kokiems
tikslams gaminys yra tinkamas naudoti. Jei gaminys sugenda garantiniu
laikotarpiu, vartotojo išimtinė teisė - išieškoti nuostolius, o firmos 3M ESPE
pareiga - sutaisyti arba pakeisti gaminį.
Įsipareigojimų apribojimas
Išskyrus įstatymu draudžiamus atvejus, 3M ESPE neprisiima atsakomybės
už šio gaminio padarytus nuostolius ar žalą, nepriklausomai nuo to, ar ši žala
yra tiesioginė, netiesioginė, speciali, atsitiktinė ar kaip logiška pasekmė,
nepriklausomai nuo ginamos teorijos, įskaitant garantiją, kontraktą, aplaidumą
ar griežtus įsipareigojimus.
Informacijos data 2008 m. rugsėjis
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